
Tender No. & Date :DHS5272L21/04 03.10.2020

Bid Security Amount : INR 0.00 OR USD 0.00

Bidding Type :

(or equivalent Amount in any currency)

Single Bid (Composite Bid)

Bid Closing On
Bid Opening On

Performance Guarantee

:
:

:

11.11.2020 at 13:00 hrs. (IST)
11.11.2020 at 13:00 hrs. (IST)

Not Applicable

OIL INDIA LIMITED invites Limited tenders for items detailed below:

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

SPARES FOR MEDIUM DUTY WORKOVER RIG FROM BHEL

GROUP : KIT H-10 BRAKE PARTS

10
03334505

Bolt, 2 - 1.1/4"

Part No. 1/2" 13NC

100 NO

20
03334516

Bolt, 2 x 2

Part No. 13NC

100 NO

30
03334527

Nut, 13 NC 1/2"
Bolt, 2" x 1/2"

Part No. 13 NC

100 NO

GROUP : AIR CONTROLS -DRAW WORKS

40
03335213

Hose, Control, 3/8"

Part No. 108-037-20

20 NO

SPARES FOR CARDWELL MODEL KB-210B-180-96 MEDIUM DUTY
WORK OVER
RIG FOR CARDWELL MODEL B-215 CARRIER

GROUP NO : 51-08 MAST TILTING RAMS

50
03357743

H o s e

Part No. 31290+76 of NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO
Part No. CARDWELL - 31290

15 NO

Standard Notes: 1.0 The tender will be governed by "General Terms & Conditions" for e-Procurement as per
Booklet NO. MM/LOCAL/E-01/2005-May2020 for E-procurement (LCB Tenders) including
Amendment and Addendum.

2.0 CATEGORY OF VENDOR:
The bid should be from Original Equipment manufacturer (OEM). However, the bid(s) from
authorised distributor(s) / authorised dealer(s) / authorised supply house(s) can also be
considered, provided such bid(s) is/are accompanied with back-up authority letter (valid at the
time of bidding) from the manufacturer authorising them to market their product(s).

The bidder has to explicitly indicate their category (as applicable) pertaining to tendered item(s)

Page : 1 / 5



in their offer/quotation as listed below:

(i) Manufacturer of tendered item(s)
(ii) Authorised Distributor of OEM
(iii)Authorised Dealer of OEM
(iv) Authorised supply houses of OEM

If the bidder(s) is/are non-manufacturer of tendered item(s), then quotation(s)/bid(s) must be
accompanied by back-up authority letter (valid at the time of bidding) from the manufacturer. OIL
INDIA LIMITED reserves the right to reject bid(s) / offer(s) without back up authority letter on
exclusive basis from manufacturer.

3.0 The items covered by this enquiry shall be used by Oil India Limited in the PEL/ML areas
which are issued/renewed after 01/04/99 and hence bidder shall be eligible for concessional rate
of GST (for invoice valuing INR 1.00 Lakh and above) against Essentiality Certificate wherever
applicable, as per Notification No.3/2017 - Integrated/ Central Tax (Rate) dated 28th June, 2017.
However, bidders are requested to quote actual rate of GST with HSN Code.

4.0 Bidders are required to quote with minimum validity of 90 days from the Bid Closing
Date as per NIT requirement. BIDS with lesser validity shall be rejected.

5.0 Bidders are required to mention the weight of each item individually. Quotation
must be submitted in Triplicate with original company catalogues as well as necessary
certificates. Please mention clearly in your quotation the Net. Weight, Gross Weight &
Volume, Payment Terms, Delivery period etc.

6.0 Categorization and various criteria applicable to MSE bidders shall be guided by the
Gazette Notification no. CG-DL-E-26062020-220191 dated 26.06.2020 issued by Ministry of
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises. The existing enterprises registered under EM-Part-II or
UAM till 30th June, 2020 shall continue to be valid only for a period up to the 31stday of March,
2021.

The bidder claiming as MSE status (MSE-General, MSE-SC/ST, MSE -Woman) against this
tender has to submit following documents for availing the benefits applicable to MSEs:

i. Udyam Registration No. with Udyam Registration certificate
OR
ii. Proof of registration with District Industry Centres or Khadi & Village Industries
Commission or Khadi & Village Industries Board or Coir Board or National Small Industries
Corporation or Directorate of Handicrafts & Handloom or Udyog Adhar registration or registration
with any other body specified by Ministry of MSME.

Note: In case bidding MSE is owned by Schedule Caste or Schedule Tribe entrepreneur, valid
documentary evidence issued by the agency who has registered the bidder as MSE owned by
SC/ ST entrepreneur/ Woman Entrepreneurs should also be enclosed.

8.0 For availing benefits under Public Procurement Policy (Purchase preference), the interested
MSE Bidders must ensure that they are the manufacturers of tendered item(s) and registered
with the appropriate authority (as mentioned above) for the said item(s). Bids without EMD shall
be rejected, if the technical offer does not include a valid copy of relevant MSE Certificate issued
by appropriate authority specifying the item as per tender. Therefore, it is in the interest of such
MSE Vendors to furnish a copy of complete certificate to the concerned tender handling officer
of OIL at least seven (7) days prior to the scheduled Bid Closing Date of the tender; seeking
clarification/ confirmation as to whether their registered item is eligible for EMD exemption or not.
Late communications in this regard and request for bid closing date extension on that plea shall
not be entertained by Company.

Page : 2 / 5



9.0 Ministry of Finance of Govt. of India, Department of Expenditure, Public procurement
Division vide office memorandum F. No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23rd July, 2020 (order-Public
Procurement no.1) has proclaimed the insertion of Rule 144 (xi) in the General Financial Rules
(GFRs), 2017 w.e.f. 23rd July, 2020 regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a
country which shares a land border with India on the grounds of defence of India on matters
directly or indirectly related thereto including national security. Bidders are requested to take
note of the following clauses and submit their offers accordingly wherever applicable.

Bidders must submit duly sealed & signed undertaking as per Annexure-XX provided along with
the technical bid.

I. Any bidder from a country which shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in
this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority.

Validity of Registration:
In respect of tenders, registration should be valid at the time of submission of bids and at the
time of acceptance of bids. In respect of supply otherwise than by tender, registration should be
valid at the time of placement of order. If the bidder was validly registered at the time of
acceptance/placement of order, registration shall not be a relevant consideration during contract
execution.

II. "Bidder" (including the term 'tenderer', 'consultant' or 'service provider' in certain contexts)
means any person or firm or company, including any member of a consortium or joint venture
(that is an association of several persons, or firms or companies), every artificial juridical person
not falling in any of the descriptions of bidders stated hereinbefore, including any agency branch
or office controlled by such person, participating in a procurement process.
III. "Bidder from a county which shares a land border with India "for the purpose of this Order
means:

a. An entity incorporated, established or registered in such a country; or
b. A subsidiary of an entity incorporated, established or registered in such a country; or
c. An entity substantially controlled through entities incorporated, established or registered in
such a country; or
d. An entity whose beneficial owner is situated in such a country; or
e. An Indian (or other) agent of such an entity; or
f. A natural person who is a citizen of such a country; or
g. A consortium or joint venture where any member of the consortium or joint venture falls
under any of the above.

IV. The beneficial owner for the purpose of (iii) above will be as under:

1. In case of a company or Limited Liability Partnership, the beneficial owner is the natural
person(s), who, whether acting alone or together, or through one or more juridical person, has a
controlling ownership interest or who exercises control through other means.
Explanation:

a. "Controlling ownership interest" means ownership of or entitlement to more than
twenty-five per cent of shares or capital or profits of the company;

b. "Control" shall include the right to appoint majority of the directors or to control the
management or policy decisions including by virtue of their shareholding or management rights
or shareholders agreements or voting agreements;

2. In case of a partnership firm, the beneficial owner is the natural person (s) who, whether
acting alone or together, or through one or more juridical person, has ownership of entitlement to
more than fifteen percent of capital or profits of the partnership.

Page : 3 / 5



3. In case of an unincorporated association or body of individuals, the beneficial owner is the
natural person(s), who, whether acting alone or together, or through one or more juridical
person, has ownership or entitlement to more than fifteen percent of the property or capital or
profits of such association or body of individuals;

4. Where no natural person is identified under (1) or (2) or (3) above, the beneficial owner is
the relevant natural person who holds the position of senior managing official;

5. In case of trust, the identification of beneficial owner(s) shall include identification of the
author of the trust, the trustee, the beneficiaries with fifteen percent or more interest in the trust
and any other natural person exercising ultimate effective control over the trust through a chain
of control or ownership.

V. An Agent is a person employed to do any act for another, or to represent another in
dealings with third person.

VI. The successful bidder shall not be allowed to sub-contract any job related to the
procurement (e.g. installation and commissioning, Annual Maintenance Contract etc.) to any
contractor from a country which shares a land border with India unless such contractor is
registered with the Competent Authority.

10.0 FURNISHING FRAUDULENT INFORMATION/ DOCUMENT: If it is found that a Bidder
has furnished fraudulent document/ information, the Bid Security/ Performance Security shall be
forfeited and the party will be debarred for a period of 3 (three) years from date of detection of
such fraudulent act, besides the legal action. In case of major and serious fraud, period of
debarment may be enhanced. In this regard, bidders are requested to submit an Undertaking as
per Annexure-K along with their offer failing which their offer shall be liable for rejection.

11.0 APPLICABILITY OF BANNING POLICY OF OIL INDIA LIMITED: Banning Policy dated
6th January, 2017 as uploaded in OIL's website will be applicable against the tender (and order
in case of award) to deal with any agency (bidder/ contractor/ supplier/ vendor/ service provider)
who commits deception, default, fraud or indulged in other misconduct of whatsoever nature in
the tendering process and/or order execution processes. Applicability of the policy shall include
but not limited to the following in addition to other actions like invoking bid security/performance
security/cancellation of order etc. as deemed fit and as mentioned elsewhere in the tender:

a) Backing out by bidder within bid validity
b) Backing out by successful bidder after issue of LOA/ Order/ Contract
c) Non/ Poor performance and order/ contract execution default

The bidders who are on Holiday/ Banning/ Suspension list of OIL on due date of submission of
bid/ during the process of evaluation of the bids, the offers of such bidders shall not be
considered for bid opening/evaluation/ award. If the bidding documents were issued
inadvertently/ downloaded from website, the offers submitted by such bidders shall also not be
considered for bid opening/ evaluation/ Award of Work.

12.0 Bidders to take note of clause no. 21.1.3 of the General Terms & Conditions for
E-procurement of Indigenous Tenders vide Booklet No. MM/LOCAL/E-01/2005 regarding
transportation of materials.

13.0 In view of implementation of GST w.e.f. 01.07.2017, bidders to take note of
"Annexure-BBB" and to submit their offers complying with the same.

Special Notes : Annexure-K

Page : 4 / 5



Format of undertaking by Bidders towards submission of authentic
information/documents
(To be typed on the letter head of the bidder)

Ref. No____________ Date ________

Sub: Undertaking of authenticity of information/documents submitted
Ref: Your tender No._________ Dated ______

To,
The HOD-Materials
Materials Deptt,
OIL, Duliajan

Sir,

With reference to our quotation against your above-referred tender, we hereby undertake that no
fraudulent information/documents have been submitted by us.

We take full responsibility for the submission of authentic information/documents against the
above cited bid.

We also agree that, during any stage of the tender/contract agreement, in case any of the
information/documents submitted by us are found to be false/forged/fraudulent, OIL has right to
reject our bid at any stage including forfeiture of our EMD and/or PBG and/or cancel the award
of contract and/or carry out any other penal action on us, as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully,
For (type name of the firm here)

Signature of Authorised Signatory
Name :
Designation :
Phone No.
Place :
Date :
(Affix Seal of the Organization here, if applicable)

Page : 5 / 5



Tender No.
Tender Date

:
:
DHS5272L21/04
03.10.2020

Bid Closing On
Bid Opening On

:
:
11.11.2020 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)
11.11.2020 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)

Tender issued to following parties only:

Slno V_Code Vendor Name City/Country

1 200010 BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED HYDERABAD

2 200011 BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED NEW DELHI


